1 2	[Grant to support the Hospital Preparedness Program through the San Francisco Department of Public Health.]		
2	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (SFDPH), to		
4	retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$565,230.32 from the		
5	California Department of Health Services, Emergency Preparedness Office, for year 4 of		
6	the Hospital Preparedness Program, for the period of September 1, 2005, through		
7	August 31, 2006.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, SFDPH has applied for and been awarded a grant in the amount of		
10	\$565,230.32 from the California Department of Health Services, Emergency Preparedness		
11	Office, with funding from the federal Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA),		
12	for year 4 of the Hospital Preparedness Program for the period of September 1, 2005, through		
13	August 31, 2006; and,		
14	WHEREAS, The original budget period was September 1, 2005 through August 31,		
15	2006 and 12 months extension is pending, with a possible new closing date of August 31,		
16	2007; and,		
17	WHEREAS, These grants allow counties to upgrade local hospitals, clinics and		
18	emergency medical services systems preparedness for a response to bioterrorism, other		
19	outbreaks of infectious disease and other public health threats and emergencies; and,		
20	WHEREAS, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize SFDPH to accept		
21	and expend retroactively \$565,230.32 for year 4 of the Hospital Preparedness Program for the		
22	period of September 1, 2005, through August 31, 2006, set forth in Board of Supervisors' file		
23	number and incorporated herein by reference, between the governing		
24	body of the City and County of San Francisco and the State Department of Health Services		
25	Emergency Preparedness Office; and,		

Department of Public Health **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

FILE NO. 061173

1	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs of \$60,682.22, now		
2	therefore be it		
3	RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a		
4	grant in the amount of \$564,230.32 from the California Department of Health Services,		
5	Emergency Preparedness Office; and, be it		
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and		
7	expend the grant funds in accordance with the requirements set forth in the Agreement,		
8	pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it		
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the		
10	agreement on behalf of the City.		
11	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
12			
13			
14	Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health	Health Commission	
15			
16		Office of the Mayor	
17		Once of the Mayor	
18			
19		Office of the Controller	
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			